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- (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL October 29, 2002

G-R #180203

TO: Mr. David B. De Wil CC:  Mr. Paul Blank
Phillips 66 Company ERI, Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 73 Dagital Drive, Suite 100
San Ramon, California 94583 Novato, California 94949

Alomeda County
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding NOv 1 4 2002 RE: Former Tosco 76 Service Station

Project Coordinator #0843
Getller-Ryan Inc.  pvironmental Health 1629 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Sujte Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 11, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of September 3, 2002

COMMENTS:
This report 1s being sent 1o you for your review/comment, prior 1o being distribuied on your behalf. 1f no

comments are received by Nevember 8, 2002, this report will be distributed to the folowing:

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Dept.. of Environmental Health. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkwayv, Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/0843.dhd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, Catlifornia 94568 +« (925) 551-7555




| ‘]/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc

Mr. David B. De Wit

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

October 11, 2002
G-R Job #180203

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 3, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Repont
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Streel
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Genler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figore 1.

Groundwaler samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitied to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also
attached.

Sincerely,

L/W%;’m
fop

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\
Doughys ).
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882
Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
D843 g Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 84568 + (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Scrvice Station #0843

Table 1

1629 Wehster Strect
Alameda, California

WELL I/ DATE DpTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBRE

TocHf) () (ms) (pph) (pph) (rph) (pph) (pph) (prh)

MW.1

16.18 03/05/99" - - R6.6° ND 2.04 ND 4.06 239
06/03/99 6.24 9.94 ND ND ND ND ND ND/NTY?
09/02/99 7.19 8.99 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
1714199 8.07 811 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 547 10.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 6,22 9.96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 6.82 9.36 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 7.54 8.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.73 10.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 6.43 9.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/0) 7.12 9,06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12010/01 6.89 9.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0
oM11/02 5.61 10.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.71 10.47 <50 <050 <050 <0,50 <0,50 <2.5

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.2 03/05/99" - - 34,400 2,070 7,710 2,340 8,240 8.460°

15.57 06/03/99 5.96 9.61 51,200° 1.820 7.570 2,510 7,320 6,460/8,8007
09/02190 6.85 8.72 17,000 1,000 3.100 1,400 3,700 4,000/3,720°
12/14/99 7.65 7.92 83,000" 3.000 22,000 4,500 17,000 9,100¢11,000°
03/14/00 5.26 10.31 31,000° 1.600 4,600 2.300 7,300 5,700/8,700"
05/31/00 5.60 9.97 9,970 598 1,030 487 2,060 2.500¢1.670°
08/29/00 6.35 9.22 7,900° 300 1,500 280 1.900 1.800/1,300°
12/01/00 7.06 8.51 87.500° 1.860 17,400 5,500 19,400 6.22043,7907
03/17/01 5.08 9.59 4310° mn 59.0 280 682 321/433*
05/23/01 6.97 8.60 45400° 374 4,490 2.790 10,900 "ND06
09724101 7.56 8.01 76.000" 430 13,000 4,700 18,000 <2,000/480°
1210101 6.52 9.05 £2,000° 320 9,100 4,400 16,000 <2,500270°

0B43.x1s/#180203 1 Az of 09/03/02



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

Table 1

1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California
WELL DY/ DATE DTW T GWE TPH-G R T E X MTRE
TOC*(ft.) () {msl) (pph) {pph) {pph) {pph) {(pph) {pph)
MW-2 03/11/02 5.51 10.06 14,000" 75 1,400 1,100 3.600 <250/150
(cont) 06/07/02 573 9.84 14,000 120 1,200 1,400 4,700 54012007
09/03/02 6.81 8.76 10,000" 150 1,200 610 2,800 510/466°
MW.3 03/05/99" - - 135° ND ND ND 4.84 2.46%
15.11 06/03/99 5.57 9.54 ND ND ND ND ND 5.23/12.77
09/02/99 6.50 8.61 ND ND ND ND ND 13011.0°
12114199 7.28 7.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 487 10.24 ND ND NI ND ND 7.26.3?
05/31/00 5.58 9.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 6.06 9.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 6.76 8.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.09 1002 ND ND ND NP ND ND
0523/01 5.72 9,39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 6.34 8.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 6.31 8.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 5.15 9,96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.45 9.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 <25
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-4 03/05/99" - - ND ND ND ND 2.44 25,2
1517 06103199 5.45 9.72 ND ND ND ND NI ND/3.96
09102199 6.48 8.69 ND ND “ND ND ND 23/27.0°
12/14/99 727 7.90 ND ND ND ND ND 200/270
03/14/00 467 10.50 ND ND ND ND NIy 46/49°
05/31/00 548 9.69 ND ND ND ND NI ND N
08/29/00 6.10 9.7 ND ND ND ND ND 6.173.2
12001/00 6.79 .38 ND ND ND ND ND 152/101°
03/17/01 5.Mm 10.16 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.78 9.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0843, x1s/#120203 2. As of 09/03/02
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Table 1 o '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #(843

1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California
WELL I/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTRE
TOC* () (.} (msl) (pph) (ppb) (pph} (pph) (pph) {pph)
MW.-4 09/24/01 6.42 R.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
(cont) 12/10/01 6.41 8.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.700/1.300°
03102 5.05 10,12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.42 _ 9,75 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/03/02 6.50 8.67 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <2.5
MW.5 12/14/99 6.45 6.89 ND ND ND ND ND 3.573.8°
13.34 0314100 4.46 388 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 5.18 8.16 ND ND NIy ND ND ND
8/29/00 5.46 7.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 5.95 7.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.36 7.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.00 8.25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09724701 5.58 7.76 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0150 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 5.51 783 <50 <0.50 <0,50t <0.50 <0.50 <50
03/11/02 4.70 8.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/0702  TNACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - . - -
090302  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - -
MW.6 12/14/99 6.64 7.44 ND ND ' ND ND ND 11,000/18,000°
14.08 03/14/00 472 9.36 ND' ND' NI’ ND' NDY 19,000/21,000>
05/31/00 5.28 B.80 ND' ND' NI ND' ND' 13,200
OR/29/00 5.39 8.60 ND ND ND ND ND 27044007
12/01/00 6.11 797 ND ND ND ND NI 6.330/3,640°
0M17/01 6.02 R.06 18,700° 2,950 9R9 1.040 3,000 10,200/11,500°
05/23/01 5.82 8.26 N NDY ND’ ND’ ND’ 4,660°
09724/01 ™ 6.59 7.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 01,50 1607190
12/10/01 6.50 7.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 3.200/2.400%

0843, xIs/#180203 3 As of 09/03/02
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G R T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft) (/3] (msl) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW_6 03/11/02 4381 9.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 92/120°
(cont) 06/07702  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - -

09/03/02 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -- - - - -

Trip Rlank 03/05/95' - - ND ND ND ND ND ND?
TR-LB 06/03/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/02/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/10/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
06/07/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA 09/03/02 - - <50 <h.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <2.5

0843 x1s/4180203 4 As of 09/03/02



Table 1 ' ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webslter Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 3, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by ERT, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (pph) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene NI = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea level MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations are based on USC&GS Benchmark WERB PAC - 1947 - R 1951: (Elevation = 14.054 feet),

' B,T.EX by EPA Method 8260.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates chromatogram pattern C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates sample was analyzed 03/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution. The dilution was analyzed outside
of the EPA recommended holding time,

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory did not perform analysis for MTBE by EPA Methad 8260 as requested on the Chain of Custody for 8020 MTRE hits,
MTBE by EPA Method B260 was analyzed past the EPA recommended holding time.

Due to 1aboratory error, MW-6 was not analyzed within the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

0843.x1s/#180203 5 As of 09/03/02



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California
WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME, 1,2-DCA EDR
{pph) {pph) (rh) (prh) {erb) (pph) (pph) (prh)
MW.1 09/02/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-2 09/02/99 ND' ND' 3,720 ND' ND' ND' - -
12/14/99 ND! ND 11,000 ND' NI ND' ND' ND'
03/14/00 ND' 1,300 8,700 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
05/31/00 ND' ND 1,670 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
08/29/00 NTY 250 1,300 ND ND ND NTY ND
12/01/00 ND! NI 3.790 N ND' ND' ND' ND'
03/17/01 ND' ND' 433 14.8 ND' ND' ND' ND!
05/23/01 ND! D' 406 ND' D! ND' ND' N
0924/ <50,000 <5000 480 <00 <100 <100 <100 <100
12410401 <12,000 <500 270 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/02 <5,000 «1,000 150 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
06/07/02 22,000 <1,000 200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
09/03/02 <5000 <1,000 460 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
MW.-3 00/02/99 ND ND 1.0 ND ND ND - -
03/14/00 - - 6.3 - - - - -
MW.4 09/02/99 ND ND 1270 ND ND ND - --
12/14/99 - - 270 - - - - -
03/14/00 - - 49 - - - -
08/29/00 - - 32 - - - - -
1210/01 <7,100 <290 1,300 <14 <14 <4 <14 <14
MW.5 12/14/99 - -- iR - - - - -
NR43 xis/#180203 & As of D9/03/02
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Table 2 o ‘
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

1629 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTRE DIPE ETRE TAME 1,2-DCA EDR

(pph) (pph) (rph) (/dd] (prh) (ppb) (rph) {pph)
} MW-6 1214199 - - 18,000 " - - . -
| 03/14/00 - - 21,0007 - - - - -
| 08/29/00 - - 400 - - - - -

| 03/17/01 ND! ND' 11,500 ND' ND' ND! 219 ND'
05/23/01° - - - - . - - -

09/24/01° <1,000 <100 190 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0

12/10/01 <12,000 <500 2,400 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

03411102 <500 <100 120 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0

0843 x1s/4#180203 7 As of 09/03/02




Table 2 .
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843 )
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBRA = Tertiary buty] alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl cther
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether
1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichlaroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Apalyzed

ND = Net Detected

'

2

of the EPA recommended holding time.

OR42.x1=/2180203

Dietection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed 03/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution. The dilution was analyzed outside

Lahoratory did not perform analyzsis for oxygenates as requested on the Chain of Custody. on all 8020 MTRE hirs.
Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past the EPA recommended holding time.

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 09/03/2



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne] adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
1n addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumnes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred {from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the gronndwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported 1o Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms'\phillips-tosmarkes.sop.fri-11/01



7 /" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
" Client/Facility #: Tosco #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Websler Street EventDate: 9 . 3, _ 2L
City: Alameda, CA Sampler; Toe
well iD MW- Z- Well Condition: ©. |«
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 0.4 4. Thickness: & o {product/water): & gal
Depth 1o Water .91 & Volume 4= 002 1"=004 2=017 =038
_ Factor (VF) =066 52102 6= 150 12 580
’ 3 4’3 xVF ¢! 7 = ?"23? *3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 2 pal.
. Purge Disposable Bailer ~ Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundios
Other:
Stant Time (purge): 320 Weather Conditions: .,Lf,, I"
Sample Time/Date: |2 43  /9.%-2% Water Color: Clee ¢ Odor: ,
Purging Flow Rate: 8. :fggm. Sediment Description: i
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity _,{ "'%’emperatura D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) (P (mgAL) (mv)
1330 vs QAo gy 44
Y < 205 q4.16 _ 692
) 539 7 2 4G 4.29 &9 /
—— — -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID (") CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L % xvoaviel| YES HCL SEQUOIA  |TPH-G(BO15VBTEXMTBE(B021)
1 xvoavial]| ~ YES HCL SEQUOIA |8 Oxy's(6260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility #: Tosco #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: J.3- e
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: So e
Well ID MW-.} Well Condition: © - [
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth {9.78 =n Thickness: 677: (product/water): Cz gal.
Depth 10 Water §-so Volume V4'=002 1°=004  2=017 2=0.38
Factor (VF) 4c066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80

( % Lg wr_ -1 7 = Z-IQ-é x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 pal.

Purge Disposable Bailer s Sampling Disposable Bailer v’
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:
Grundlos
Other:
Start Time (purge): (2557 Weather Conditions: H (% -
Sample Time/Date: 12 14 /g_.%- 5% Water Coior: 'S (g_,,,\{ Qdor: Mo =
Purging Flow Rate: gz ggm'. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? Hyes, Time:___  Volume:______ gal.
Time Volurne Conductivity (ﬁemper re D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (wmhosicm) (ct (mg/.) (mv)

201 2.y 7.4Y _gs5¢ $7-3

1%0 £ .Sy _ L9t _GR$

<
(%29 ) 2.2 _.64 v X

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 > xvoavisl|  YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B015/BTEXMTBE(8021)

-xvoa vighl . ¥E§ - {——HEE—— - —EEQUOIA——}B-Oxye{8260).

COMMENTS:

Add/Replacedtock: __ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




] /" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: c} —% . oL
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S o <
Well ID MW- ¢~ Well Condition: _\S,Q,Q/ Y ok
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth fi. Thickness: ft.  (product/water): gal.
Depth 1o Water fi. Volume 3d'=002 1004  2=017 =026
Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: pal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundios
Other:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedimeni Description:
Did well de-water? Hyes, Time:________ Volume: ____ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) - (CF) {mg/L) (V)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial]l  YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B015/BTEXMTBE(BO21)
xvoa vial]l  YES HCL SEQUOIA 8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS: (/) /Mua aINe \ALL { f

Add/ReplacedLock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: g. H5- 0o
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S &
Well ID MW- /. Well Condition: S)u_, Y Yokl
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth fi. Thickness: ft. {product/waier): gal.
Depth to Water ft. Valume ¥4'=002 1°=004 2=017 3= 0.38
Factor (VF) 420866 S=102 €= 1.50 12°= 5.80
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
- Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregssure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Fump Other:
Grundios
Othet:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions;
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaolume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORF
(2400 h.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) ({C/F) (mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015)/BTEX/MTBE(8021)
x vog vial YES HCL SEQUOIA 8 Oxy's(B260)
COMMENTS: fm D e/ il
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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Sequ 0l1a 885 Jarvis Dr
» lMl:lgm Hill, CA 95037

An alytlcal (408) 776-9600
~ FAX (408) 782-6308

www_sequoialabs.com

16 September, 2002

Deanna Harding
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal

6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco SS #0843, Alameda, Ca RIS
Sequoia Work Order: MLIO108 S

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/03/02
16:30. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-

James Hartley
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 9




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Mergan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) TB2-6308
www. s quoialabs.com

Gettler Rvan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal Project: Tosco S8 #0843, Alameda, Ca
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite ) Project Number: #0843, Alameda, Ca
+| Dubiin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding

ML30108
Reported:
09/16/02 19:11

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[Sample D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
QA ML10108-01 Water 09/03/02 00:00 09/03/02 16:30
MW-2 MLI10108-02 Water 09/03/02 13:45 09/03/02 16:30
MW-4 ML110108-03 Water 09/03/02 13:16 09/03/02 16:30

Sequoja Analytical - Morgan Hill The results i this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weighi basis.
This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

20of 9



885 Jarvis Dr

@ SE(]]] oia ' Morgan Hill, CA 95037
" . : (408) 7769600 -
v An alytlcal : FAX (408) ;;g-gm

www.quaalabs.com

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal Project; Tosco S8 #0843, Alameda, Ca MLIQ108
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J Project Number: #0843, Alamneda, Ca ' Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 09/16/02 19:11

Tota) Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
QA (ML10108-01) Water _ Sampled: 09/03/02 00:00 Received: 09/03/02 16:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND S0 gl 1 2111002 0911402  09/11/02 8015Bm/B02iB
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n . "
Toluene NI 0.50 " " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
~ Xylenes (toal) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] teri-butyl ether ND 2.4 " » " " " N
Swrrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 026 % 70-130 " . " "
MW-2 (MLI0208-02) Water _ Sampled: 09/03/02 13:45 Received: 09/03/02 16:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 10000 1000 ug/ 26 2109001 09/09/02  09/09/02 801SBm/B021B HC-21
Benzene 150 10 " " " " N "
Taluene 1200 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 610 10 " " N " " ,
Xylenes (total) 2800 10 - " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 510 50 " n " . " ,
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 78.4 % 70-130 " " " -
MW-4 (ML10108-03) Water Sampled: 09/03/02 13:16 Received: 09/03/02 16:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 up/l 1 2109001  09/09/02 09/09/02 8015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " N " " o
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " - " - " -
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " “ " N
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoroteluene 04.8 % 70.130 - " R M
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Thke results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jof 9




@ Sequoia

A 4

Analytical

883 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs,com

6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal

Project: Tosco SS #0843, Alameda, Ca

Project Number: #0843, Alameda, Ca
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

MLI10108
Reporied:

09/16/02 19:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyie Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-2 (ML]0108-02) Water _ Sampled: 05/03/02 13:45 Received: 09/03/62 16:30
Ethano! ND 5000 ug/] 14 2100024 09/09/02 09/10/02 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 460 20 " " " 1 N "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 20 " " " " .
Ethyi tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " " " ,
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " " " " “
Ethylene dibromide ND 20 " " " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 120 % 78-129 " " » B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This anclytical report musi be reproduced in ils entirely.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www . sequoisiabs.com

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal
6747 Sierra Cu, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco SS #0843, Alameda, Ca
Project Number: #0843, Alameda, Ca

Project Manager: Deanna Harding

MLI0108
Reported:

09/16/02 19:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequeoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source “%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2109001 - EPA 5030B {P/T)
Blank (2109001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy] ten-butyi ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,0.a-Trifluorotoluene 10.7 ’ 10.0 107 70-130
Laboratory Control Sample (2109001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/02
Benzene 10.6 0.50 ug/l 10.6 106 T0-130
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 997 70-130
Xylenes (total) 32.4 0.50 " 30.0 108 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 10.8 v 10.0 108 70-130
Laboratory Control Sample (2109001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 266 50 up/l 250 106 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9.50 ¥ 10.0 95.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (2109601-MS$1) Source: ML10132-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/02
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C10) 529 50 ng/l 550 ND 96.2 60-140
Benzene 6.74 0.50 " 6.60 ND 102 | 60-140
Toluene 454 0.50 " 397 ND 114 60-140
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 9.20 KD 110 60-140
Xylenes (total) 55.0 0.50 " 46.1 ND 119 60-140
Surrogate: a,a.0-Trifluoroteluene i2.6 " 0.0 126 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (2109001-MSD1} Source: ML10132-61 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 526 50 ug/l 550 ND 956 60-140 0.56% 25
Benzene 8.99 0.50 " 6.60 ND 136 60-140 28.6 25 QM-07

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on o wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

50f 9

-




Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.quoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite }
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 88 #0843, Alameda, Ca
Project Number: #0843, Alameda, Ca
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

MLIO108
Reported:
09/16/02 19:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2109001 - EPA 5030B |F/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (2109001-MSD1} Sowrce: ML10132-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/02
Toluene 41.7 0.50 up/1 39.7 ND 105 60-140 £.50 25
Ethylbenzene 9.47 0.50 " 9.20 ND 102 40-140 7.42 25
Kylenes (1otal) 50.5 0.50 " 46.1 ND 110 60-140 853 28
Surropate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.5 " 10.0 105 70-130
Batch 2111002 - EPA 5034B |P/T]
Blank (2111002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 up/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.5¢ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (1otal) ND 0.50 "
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 v
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 825 " 0.0 22.5 70-130
Laboratory Control Sample (2111002-BS1}) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/02
Benzene 9.86 0.50 ugA 10.0 98.6 70-130
Toluene 9.90 0.50 " 10.0 990 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) 30.0 (.50 " 30,0 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene 9.23 " 10.0 923 70-130
Laboratory Centrol Sample (2131002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) i) 50 ug/l 250 83.0 70-130

Q.47 " L0 94.7 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repori apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequ oia ‘ Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
‘ (408) 776-9600

W Analytical | FAX (408) 7826308

www . sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal Project: Tosco SS #0843, Alameda, Ca MLIO108
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite ] Project Number: #0843, Alameda, Ca . Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 09/16/02 19:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lirmits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2111002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (211 1002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/02

Benzene 10.1 0.50 ug/l 10.0 101 70-130 2.40 25

Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130 2.00 25
Ethylbenzene 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130 0.976 25

XKylenes (total) 305 0.50 " 30.0 102 70-130 1.65 25

Surrogate: a.a,6- Triflucrotoluene 0.1 " 10.0 101 70-130

Laboratery Control Sample Dup (21 1002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/11/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 243 50 ug/] 250 992 70-130 12.0 25

Surrogate: a,a,a- Trifluorotoluene i " 10.0 111 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reparted on a wet weight basis.
This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Gettler Ryvan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J ’
Dublin CA, 94568

(408} 776-9600
' FAX (408) 782-6308
Www.sequoialabs.com
Project: Tosco S5 #0843, Alameda, Ca MLIO108
Project Number: #0843, Alameda, Ca Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna Harding 09/16/02 19211

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2109024 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (2109024-BLK1) Prepared: 09/09/02 Analyzed: 09/10/02
Ethanol ND 500 ug
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 100 "
Methyl ten-bury] echer ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 "
Ethy] tent-butyl ether ND 20 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 "
Swurrogate: I, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 5.45 * 5.00 108 78-129
Laberatory Control Sample (2109024-BS1) Prepared: 09/09/02 Analyzed: 09/10/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 20 ug/l 10.0 106 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.53 r 5.00 11! 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (2109024-BSD1) Prepared: 09/09/02 Analyzed: 09/10/02 ,
Methyl teri-buty| ether 10.7 2.0 ug/l 10.0 107 63-137 0.939 13
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 573 " 5.00 i1s 78-129
Matrix Spike (2109024-MS1) Source: ML10093-06 Prepared: 09/09/02 Analyzed: 09/10/02
Methyl teni-butyl ether 538 10 ugh 50.0 ND 106 0-200
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-dé¢ 377 v 5.00 115 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (2109024-MSD1) Sovrce: MLID093-06 Prepared: 09/09/02 Analyzed: (09/10/(2
Methyl ten-buty] cther 54.1 10 ug/l 50.0 ND 106 0-200 0.536 200
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 3.76 " 500 115 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reporied oh o wei weight basis.
This onalytical report must be reproduced in iis enrirery.
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. B85 Jurvis Dr
@ Sequma Margan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600
v An alytl cal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Tosco/Unocal Project: Tosco 8S #0843, Alameda, Ca MLIO108
6747 Sierra C, Suite J Project Number; #0843, Alameda, Ca Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 09/16/02 19:11

Notes and Definitions
HC-21 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

TECOVETY.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at er above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reporied
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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